

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

JUL 8 1968

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____ Deputy Clerk

JEC
DEC

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 68,009

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DANIEL J. SCHAFER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32014
PHONE: 904/252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE AND OVERRULING HIS OBJECTIONS AND ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE TESTIMONY ON COLLATERAL CRIMES, THUS DENYING APPELLANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	19
<u>POINT II</u> THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN IMPROPERLY RESTRICTING APPELLANT'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WAS CRUCIAL TO HIS DEFENSE THEREBY RESULTING IN A VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.	28
<u>POINT III</u> THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9,16 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	31
<u>POINT IV</u> THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	46
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>CASES CITED:</u>	
<u>Adams v. State</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	36,37
<u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u> 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	47
<u>Barclay v. State</u> 343 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	37
<u>Bates v. State</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	34,45
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	42
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla.1981)	48
<u>Brown v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	41
<u>Burch v. State</u> 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	39
<u>Campos v. State</u> 366 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	28
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>Chambers v. State</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	39
<u>Clark v. State</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	33
<u>Combs v. State</u> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	32,47
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>Drake v. State</u> 400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	21,23

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT.

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	48
<u>Fleming v. State</u> 374 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1979)	44
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	39, 43
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	47
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	39, 43, 46
<u>Gove v. State</u> 475 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Griffin v. State</u> 474 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	39
<u>Harvard v. State</u> 375 So.2d 833 (1978) <u>cert. denied</u> 414 U.S. 956 (1979)	49
<u>Herring v. State</u> 446 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	33
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	39
<u>Keller v. State</u> 380 So.2d 926 Ala.Ct.Cr.App. 1979) <u>app. after</u> <u>remand</u> 380 So.2d 1162 (Ala.Ct.Cr.App. 1980), <u>writ den.</u> 382 So.2d 1175 (Ala. 1980)	43
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	47
<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT.

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>McCaskill v. State</u> 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	38
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	44
<u>Middleton v. State</u> 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	32
<u>Mills v. State</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 685 (1975)	46
<u>Palmes v. State</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	37
<u>Peavy v. State</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	42
<u>Peek v. State</u> 11 FLW 175 (Fla. April 17, 1986)	24
<u>Pope v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	41
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	39,43,49
<u>Provence v. State</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	37
<u>Purdy v. State</u> 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)	38
<u>Quince v. Florida</u> U.S. , 32 C.L. 4016 (U.S. Sup.Ct. Case No. 82-5096, Oct. 4, 1982)	48
<u>Quince v. State</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT.

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Randolph v. State</u> 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1985)	44
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	32
<u>Roberts v. State</u> 370 So.2d 800 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	28
<u>Scott v. State</u> 411 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1982)	36,37
<u>Shue v. State</u> 366 So.2d 387 (Fla. 1978)	38
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	38
<u>Smith v. State</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	42
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	47
<u>State v. Cherry</u> 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1979)	43
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	32,36,38
<u>State v. Freber</u> 366 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1978)	29
<u>Stevens v. State</u> 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	33
<u>Straight v. State</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	26
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 so.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	36,38
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	28
<u>Vaught v. State</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT.

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	28
<u>White v. State</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	37
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	21
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	47
<u>Witt v. State</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	46,47
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	43
<u>Wright v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	33
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	31
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	47
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	31,47,48
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	31,47,48
Article 1, Section 9, Florida Constitution.	31,47
Article 1, Section 15(a), Florida Constitution	47
Article 1, Section 16, Florida Constitution	31
Article 1, Section 17, Florida Constitution	31
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (1985)	30
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1985)	26,30
Section 90.404(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1985)	21
Section 90.801(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1985)	26,29
Section 90.803(18), Florida Statutes (1985)	20,26
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1979)	48
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1979)	40,48
<u>Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence</u> Section 404.10 (2d.Ed. 1984)	23
